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Geneva (Switzerland), 12-15 August 2003

Regional reports and updated regional Directories [Decisions 12.14 and 12.15]

North America

1.
This document has been prepared by the Regional Representative of North America.

CITES Plants sub-Directory 2003

North America

(Vers.9.0. / 27/05/03)

This subdirectory compiles information about experts in the north-american region (Canada, Mexico, United States of America) who are directly involved in plant issues.

It also lists management and scientific authorities and their heads.

Contact should be made with the Management or scientific authorities of the relevant country first (unless otherwise stated). those AUTHORITIES will forward the letter / fax or email to the most appropriate expert.

the plants committee regional representative would appreciate to RECEIVE copy of any correspondence in order to be able to follow and assist in THE different actions. 
Canada

The Management and Scientific Authorities at the Canadian Wildlife Service (Environment Canada) have the overall responsibility of the implementation of the Convention in Canada. However, there are also other Federal departments involved, such as:

•
the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO): marine species and fish;

•
the Canadian Forest Service (NRC-CFS): trees / Timber;

•
the Canadian Customs and Revenue Agency (CCRA);

•
the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA);

•
the Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade (DFAIT).

Also 12 of the 13 Provinces or Territories have their own designated MAs and SAs.

However, in any case, CWS should be contacted at the numbers and addresses below under “general information and CWS will forward any message.

When sending email, please use cites@ec.gc.ca

Management Authority (MA):

	Fed
	Lynda Maltby 
Director 
	Canadian Wildlife Service (CWS)
Environment Canada
	Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0H3
	T:
(819) 997-2957

F:
(819) 953-6283

E:
Lynda.Maltby@ec.gc.ca

	Fed
	Jean Robillard
Deputy Administrator
	CWS
Environment Canada
	Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0H3
	T:
(819) 994-1528

F:
(819) 953‑6283

E:
Jean.Robillard@ec.gc.ca

	Fed
	General information
	Renseignements généraux
	
	T:
1 800 668 6767 (Canada)


(819) 997 1840 (abroad)

F:
(819) 953 6283

E:
Cites@ec.gc.ca


Scientific Authority (SA):

Plants

	Fed
	Adrianne Sinclair
	CITES Scientific Authority,
Scientific Advisor on Plants
	Hull, Quebec
K1A 0H3
	T:
(819) 953 9515

F:
(819) 956-5993

E:
adrianne.sinclair@ec.gc.ca


Animals

	Fed
	Véronique Brondex
	CITES Scientific Authority,
Scientific Advisor on Animals
	Hull, Quebec
K1A 0H3
	T:
(819) 956 9327

F:
(819) 994 3684

E:
veronique.brondex@ec.gc.ca


Enforcement (ENF):

	Fed
	Mr. Y. Lafleur
Chief
Wildlife Enforcement
	Wildlife Division
Office of Enforcement
Environmental Protection Service
Environment Canada
	Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0H3
	T:
(819) 953‑4383

F:
(819) 953‑3459

E:
Yvan.Lafleur@ec.gc.ca


MEXICO

	MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (MA):

AA MEX
	MVZ. Georgita J. RUIZ MICHAEL
Directora General de Vida Silvestre
	Autoridad Administrativa:

Secretaría de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (SEMARNAT)
Subsecretaría de Gestión para la Protección Ambiental 
Dirección General de Vida Silvestre
	Av. Revolución No 1425 Nivel 1
Col. Tlacopac San Angel
C.P. 01040 México D.F.
MEXICO
	T:
052 5 624 33 10

F:
052 5 624 36 42

E:
georgita.ruiz@semarnat. gob.mx

	Biol. José María REYES GÓMEZ
Director de Operaciones de Campo y Convenios de Conservación
	T:
052 5 624 35 09

E:
jmreyes@semarnat.gob. mx


	Ing. Miguel Angel COBIÁN GAVIÑO
Subdirector de Control Fitozoosanitario
	T:
052 5 624 34 69

E:
mcobian@semarnat.gob. mx


	M.V.Z. Leonel Francisco URBANO GUTIÉRREZ
Jefe del Departamento de Acuerdos Globales
	T:
052 5 624 34 93

E:
lurbano@semarnat.gob. mx



	SCIENTIFIC AUTHORITY (sA):

ACI MEX
	Dr. Jorge SOBERON MAINERO
Secretario Ejecutivo
	Comisión Nacional para el Conocimiento y Uso de la Biodiversidad (CONABIO)
	Liga Periférico Sur 4903
Col. Parques del Pedregal C.P. 14010
Del. Tlalpan
México D.F.
MEXICO
	T:
052 55 28 91 02

F:
052 55 28 91 48

E:
Jsoberon@xolo.conabio. gob.mx

	Biol. Hesiquio BENITEZ DIAZ
Director de Enlace y Asuntos Internacionales
CONABIO
	T:
052 55 28 91 25

F:
052 55 28 91 85

E:
Hbenitez@xolo.conabio. gob.mx



SCIENTIFIC TECHNICAL ADVISORS (SA):

	PLANTS

OAC MEX
	Dra. Patricia DAVILA ARANDA
Investigadora
Representante ante el Comité de Plantas
	Escuela Nacional de Estudios Profesionales, Iztacala, UNAM (ENEP-Iztacala, UNAM)
	Av. De los Barrios s/n.
Los Reyes, Iztacala
Tlalnepantla, Edo. De México 54090
Apartado Postal 314
	T:
052 56 23 1219

052 56 23 12 27

F:
052 56 23 12 27

E:
pdavilaa@servidor.unam. mx


	ANIMALS

OAC MEX
	Dr. Rodrigo MEDELLÍN LEGORRETA
Investigador
Representante ante el Comité de Fauna
	Instituto de Ecología, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México
	Circuito Exterior, Anexo al Jardín Botánico s/n. UNAM, Coyoacán
C.P 04510
Apartado Postal 70-275
	T:
052 56 22 9042

F:
052 56 22 8995

E:
medellin@miranda. ecologia.unam.mx


	ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY (ea):

AOL MEX
	Dr. José BERNAL STOOPEN
Director General de Inspección y Vigilancia de la Vida Silvestre.
	Secretaría de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (SEMARNAT)
Procuraduría Federal de Protección al Ambiente (PROFEPA)
	Camino al Ajusco No. 200, Piso 6
Col. Jardines en la Montaña
C.P. 14210 México D.F.
MEXICO
	T:
052 2 6152092

F:
052 2 6152092

E:
jbernal@correo. profepa.gob.mx


United States of America (USA)

For all issues pertaining to the Plants Committee, letters or documents should be sent (mail and/or e-mail) to the Scientific Authority; they will then be forwarded to the Management Authority.

MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY:

	Peter Thomas
Chief, Division of Management Authority (DMA)
	U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS)
Division of Management Authority
	Room 700
4401 N. Fairfax Drive, 
Arlington, Virginia 22203 
USA
	T:
(703) 358-2104

F:
(703) 358-2280/2281
E:
Peter_Thomas@fws.gov


Contacts:

	Name
	Responsibility
	Email

	Charlie Chandler
	Permits Branch Chief
	 GOTOBUTTON BM_1_ Charlie_Chandler@fws.gov

	Monica Farris
	Permits—Lead biologist
	Monica_Farris@fws.gov

	Amy Brisendine
	Permits—Backup lead
	Amy_Brisendine@fws.gov

	Charlie Hamilton
	Permits
	Charlie_Hamilton@fws.gov

	Amneris Siaca
(Fluent in Spanish)
	Permits
	Amneris_Siaca@fws.gov

	Art Coppola
	Permits
	Art_Coppola@fws.gov

	Mark Albert
	Annual Report
Timber Issues
	Mark_Albert@fws.gov

	Anne St. John
	Plant Rescue Centers
	Anne_StJohn@fws.gov


Mailing address, telephone and fax numbers for all Division of Management Authority same as for Peter Thomas.

SCIENTIFIC AUTHORITY:

	Roddy Gabel
Chief, Division of Scientific Authority (DSA)
	USFWS
Division of Scientific Authority
	Room 750
4401 N. Fairfax Dr., 
Arlington, Virginia 22203 
USA
	T:
(703) 358-1708

F:
(703) 358-2276

E:
Roddy_Gabel@fws.gov


Contacts:

	Name
	Responsibility
	Email

	Javier Alvarez
	Branch Chief—Non-detriment findings, trade monitoring
	Javier_Alvarez@fws.gov

	Patricia De Angelis
	Ethnobotanist—medicinal plants, timber
	Patricia_DeAngelis@fws.gov

	Pat Ford
	Botanist—horticulture, non-timber forest products
	Patricia_L_Ford@fws.gov


Mailing address, telephone and fax numbers for all Division of Scientific Authority same as for Roddy Gabel.

ENFORCEMENT AT THE BORDER (PLANTS ONLY):
	Bud Pettit De Mange
CITES Program Coordinator
	Coordination and technical Assistance,
USDA/APHIS/PPQ
	4700 River Road, Unit 60
Riverdale, Maryland 20737‑1236 USA
	T:
(301) 734-8295

F:
(301) 734-5269

E:
 GOTOBUTTON BM_2_ Bud.Petitdemange@usda.gov

	John Arcery
CITES Specialist, East Coast
	USDA/APHIS/PPQ- Inspection Station
JFK International Airport
	Bldg. 77, Rm. 1-27
Jamaica, New York 11430
USA
	T:
(718) 553-1732

F:
(718) 553-0060

E:
John.N.Arcery@usda.gov

	Tim Torbett
CITES Specialist, West Coast
	USDA/APHIS/PPQ- Inspection Station
	389 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 2
South San Francisco,
California 94080
USA
	T:
 (650) 876-9112

F:
 (650) 876-9008

E:
Timothy.J.Torbett@usda.gov


USDA/APHIS/PPQ = U.S. Department of Agriculture, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, Plant Protection and Quarantine
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